

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 25-0187

MONTANA CONSERVATION VOTERS; JOSEPH LAFROMBOISE; NANCY
HAMILTON; SIMON HARRIS; DONALD SEIFERT; DANIEL HOGAN; GEORGE
STARK; LUKAS ILLION; and BOB BROWN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MONTANA SECRETARY OF
STATE,

Defendant and Appellee,

and

STATE SENATOR KEITH REGIER,

Intervenor-Appellee.

INTERVENOR-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County Cause No. DDV 2023-702,
The Honorable Chris Abbott, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN

Montana Attorney General

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN

Solicitor General

BRENT MEAD

Deputy Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

P.O. Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

christian.corrigan@mt.gov

brent.mead2@mt.gov

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Alwyn Lansing
Michael Noonan
Assistant Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov
michael.noonan@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendant / Appellee

Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
Molly Danahy
UPPER SEVEN LAW
P.O. Box 31
Helena, MT 59624
Phone: (406) 998-6067
rylee@uppersevenlaw.com
molly@uppersevenlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The text and historical context of the 1972 Montana Constitution establishes a preexisting legislative privilege under Article V, Section 8 that protects a legislator’s internal deliberations and motivations about legislative acts.....	6
A. The 1972 Framers incorporated legislative privilege through Article V, Section 8’s text.	7
1. Legislative privilege, as expressed in the text of Article V, Section 8, predates the 1972 Constitution.....	7
2. Legislative privilege is necessary for the integrity of government.....	10
B. Article V, Section 8 provides an absolute privilege against compelled testimony and compelled document production.	12
C. Legislative privilege protects the sphere of legitimate legislative activity.....	16
II. The district court correctly quashed Plaintiff’s subpoena because it sought to question Senator Regier about his legislative acts.....	21

A. The district court applied the correct legal framework in quashing Plaintiffs’ subpoenas.....	22
B. Plaintiffs’ arguments on appeal fail.	26
C. The district court correctly quashed the subpoena without imposing further burdens on Senator Regier.	33
III. The district court correctly presumed Senator Regier acted in good faith.....	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	39
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021)	13
<i>AP v. Usher</i> , 2022 MT 24, 407 Mont. 290, 503 P.3d 1086	32
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	38
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Brown v. Jacobsen</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Mont. 2022)	1
<i>Bruce v. Riddle</i> , 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>City of Missoula v. Pope</i> , 2021 MT 4, 402 Mont. 416, 478 P.3d 815	32
<i>Coads v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , 223 N.Y.S.3d 803	30
<i>Cooper v. Glaser</i> , 2010 MT 55, 355 Mont. 342, 228 P.3d 443	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	17, 20
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	33–34
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	14, 16, 24

<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 790 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egan Slough Cmty. v. Flathead Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 2022 MT 57, 408 Mont. 81, 506 P.3d 996	4, 5
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , 515 P.3d 1275(Ariz. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	38
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Farmer</i> , 475 A.2d 976 (R.I. 1984)	18
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	28, 29
<i>In re 2022 Legislative Districting of the State</i> , 282 A.3d 147 (Md. Ct. App. 2022)	17–18
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 80 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. of Am., Inc. v. Gates</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)	19
<i>Kafka v. Mont. Dep’t of Fish, Wildlife & Parks</i> , 2008 MT 460, 348 Mont. 80, 201 P.3d 8	7, 13
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	29
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023)	11, 12, 19

<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 340 F.R.D. 446 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	19
<i>Lee v. City of L.A.</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Mont. State Legislature</i> , 2021 MT 178, 405 Mont. 1, 493 P.3d 980	12, 31, 35–36
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524, 530 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19–20
<i>Minpeco, S.A v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Mont. Env’t Info. Ctr. v. Gianforte</i> , 2025 MT 112, 442 Mont. 136, 569 P.3d 555	37
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185130 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014)	34
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058	6, 7, 10, 16
<i>O’Neill v. Gianforte</i> , 2025 MT 2, 420 Mont. 125, 561 P.3d 1018	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	11
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 314 F.R.D. 664 (D. Ariz. 2016)	19
<i>Rohlfs v. Klemenhausen, LLC</i> , 2009 MT 440, 354 Mont. 133, 227 P.3d 42	38
<i>SEC v. Comm. on Ways & Means of the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15–16, 17
<i>Smith v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 3 N.W.3d 524 (Iowa 2024)	9
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 2018 MT 16, 390 Mont. 174, 410 P.3d 955	32

<i>Stevenson v. Colgan</i> , 27 P. 1089 (Cal. 1891)	39
<i>Stivers v. Beshear</i> , 659 S.W.3d 313 (Ky. 2022)	17
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	11, 14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	38
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Peoples Temple of Disciples of Christ</i> , 515 F. Supp. 246 (D.D.C. 1981)	12
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	36
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022)	36
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11

Other Authorities

Montana Constitution	
Art. III, § 3	37
Art. V, § 8	9, 26

Art. V, § 10(3)	32
1972 Montana Constitutional Conventions Transcript Vol. III (1981)	9–10
Montana Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 45(a)(1)(A)(iii).....	4
Rule 45(d)(3)(A)(iii)	4
United States Constitution	
Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.	8–9
Black’s Law Dictionary 1503 (11th ed. 2019)	25
Steven F. Huefner, <i>The Neglected Value of the Legislative Privilege in State Legislatures</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 221 (2003)	8, 27
Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	10
